ORDINANCE #65198
Board Bill No. 1
Committee Substitute

An ordinance making appropriation for payment of Interest, Expenses and Principal of the City’s Bonded Indebtedness, establishing
City tax rates, and making appropriation for current year expenses of the City Government, Water Division, St. Louis Airport
Commission, Child Support Unit (Circuit Attorney's Office), Building Demolition Fund, Assessor, Victim’s Fund, Communications
Division, Forest Park Fund, Circuit Attorney Training, Contingent and Collection Fee Funds, Port Administration, Peace Officer
Training Fund, Capital Funds, Capital Improvements Sales Tax Trust Fund, Forest Park Master Plan Fund, Centralized Mailroom
Internal Service Fund, Tourism Fund, Lateral Sewer Fund, Miscellaneous Special Funds, Trustee Lease Fund, Riverfront Gaming
Fund, Various Grant Funds, Tax Increment District Special Allocation Fund, City Convention and Sports Facility Trust Fund and
Employee Benefits Fund (Department of Personnel); for the Fiscal Year beginning July 1, 2001 and ending June 30, 2002, amounting
in the aggregate to the sum of Seven Hundred Fifty Three Million, One Hundred Two Thousand, Five Hundred Seventy Nine Dollars
($753,102,579) which sum is hereby appropriated from Revenue and Special Funds named for the purposes hereinafter enumerated
and containing an emergency clause.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY OF ST. LOUIS, AS FOLLOWS:
SECTION ONE
There is hereby appropriated and set apart out of the Interest and Sinking Fund Revenue the sum of Five Million, Six Hundred Ninety

Eight Thousand, One Hundred Ninety Eight Dollars ($5,698,198) for the payment during the Fiscal Year of INTEREST, EXPENSES
AND PRINCIPAL due on the CITY BONDED INDEBTEDNESS, as hereinafter detailed.

FUND 1311 GENERAL OBLIGATION DEBT SERVICE FUND
Account Detailed Total
Code Purpose Amounts Amounts

For Payment of INTEREST DUE
this Fiscal Year on Outstanding bonds
of the Following Issue:

Amount Authorization Bonds
Outstanding Ordinance Dated
General Obligation Bonds:

595200 $60,249,742 64641 June 1, 1999 $2,898,198
SUBTOTAL — INTEREST ...t iit ittt ettt et e e e $2,898,198
595400 For Payment when Authorized by the Board of Estimate and

Apportionment of EXPENSES Arising in Connection with

the City’s Bonded DEDt .........ovuvieiieie e et e e $75,000

For Payment of PRINCIPAL as it Matures this Fiscal Year on
Outstanding Bonds of the Following Issue:

Amount Authorization Bonds
Outstanding Ordinance Dated
General Obligation Bonds:

595500 $60,249,742 64641 June 1, 1999 $2,725,000
SUBTOTAL —PRINCIPAL ..ot e $2,725,000

TOTAL FUND 1311 .ottt e e e e e e e et e e e e e e $5,698,198

SECTION TWO

Under and by authority of Section 3 of Article XVI of the Charter, there are hereby levied the following rates of the City taxes for
the year 2001 on the assessed valuation of all real and personal property within the City made taxable by law for State purposes, to
wit:

(1) For municipal purposes, ninety-six and three tenths cents ($.963) on each One Hundred Dollars ($100.00) assessed valuation
of real and tangible personal property.

-



ORDINANCE NO. 65198 Board Bill No. 1

(2) For county purposes within the City, thirty-five cents ($.35) on each One Hundred Dollars ($100.00) assessed valuation of real
and tangible personal property.

(3) For hospital purposes, ten cents ($.10) on each One Hundred Dollars ($100.00) assessed valuation of real and tangible personal
property.

(4) For public health purposes, two cents ($.02) on each One Hundred Dollars ($100.00) assessed valuation of real and tangible
personal property.

(5) For recreation purposes, two cents ($.02) on each One Hundred Dollars ($100.00) assessed valuation of real and tangible
personal property.

SECTION THREE
FUND 1010 GENERAL FUND

There is hereby appropriated and set apart the sum of Four Hundred Three Million, Three Hundred Twenty Nine Thousand, Three
Hundred Seventeen Dollars ($403,329,317) which appropriation consists of Three Hundred Seventy Eight Million, Seven Hundred
Twenty Nine Thousand, Three Hundred Seventeen ($378,729,317) from Municipal Revenue Funds, Ten Million, One Hundred
Thousand Dollars ($10,300,000) from the State Gasoline Tax, Three Million, Nine Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($3,950,000)
from Motor Vehicle Sales Taxes, Fifty Thousand Dollars ($50,000) from the Transportation Tax Fund Interest and One Hundred
Twenty Five Thousand Dollars ($125,000) from the Port Development Fund for the DEPARTMENT OF STREETS, Five Hundred
Thousand Dollars ($500,000) from various fees, including multiple alarm penalties, collected by the Police Department and deposited
in the Board of Police Commissioners Treasurer's account for the POLICE DEPARTMENT, Three Hundred Seventy Five Thousand
Dollars ($375,000) from the Building Demolition Fund used to finance demolition and board up of dangerous buildings, Four Million,
Three Hundred Thousand Dollars ($4,300,000) from the Tourism Fund for the CERVANTES CONVENTION CENTER and Five
Million Dollars ($5,000,000) from the City Convention and Sports Facility Trust Fund, for the purposes set forth in §67.657.10
R.S.Mo. (1992 Supp.) and for no other purposes whatsoever, and authorizing and directing the Collector of Revenue, pursuant to
867.657.9 R.S.Mo. (1992 Supp.), by contract or otherwise, to collect the taxes authorized under the provisions of §67.657.8 R.S.Mo.
(1992 Supp.). The aforementioned sums to be utilized for the Support, Maintenance and Operations of the Several Departments,
Boards, Offices, etc. of the City Government and for funding the Capital Fund for the ensuing year as hereinafter detailed.

SECTION FOUR
FUND 1111 PARENT LOCATOR FUND (CHILD SUPPORT UNIT)

There is hereby appropriated and set apart out of the Parent Locator Fund the sum of One Million, Three Hundred Forty Three
Thousand, One Hundred Fifty Eight Dollars ($1,343,158) for the operation of the CHILD SUPPORT UNIT of the Circuit Attorney's
Office.

FUND 1113 BUILDING DEMOLITION FUND

There is hereby appropriated and set apart out of revenue received pursuant to the provisions of Ordinance No. 62830 and other
revenues deposited into the Building Demolition Fund the sum of Two Million, Six Hundred Fifty Four Thousand, Four Hundred
Eight Nine Dollars ($2,654,489) to be used to finance demolition and board up of dangerous buildings. In addition to the above
appropriation, any funds received subject to refund pursuant to Ordinance No. 63838 are to be refunded according to the provisions
of said ordinance.

FUND 1115 ASSESSMENT FUND

There is hereby appropriated and set apart for the Assessor's Office the sum of Three Million, Seven Hundred Forty Three Thousand,
Eight Hundred Seven Dollars ($3,743,807) which appropriation consists of One Million, Nine Hundred Forty Three Thousand, Eight
Hundred Seven Dollars ($1,943,807) from the ASSESSMENT FUND and One Million, Eight Hundred Thousand Dollars
($1,800,000) from the General Fund Appropriation.

FUND 1116 VICTIMS FUND

There is hereby appropriated and set apart the sum of One Hundred Sixty Thousand Dollars ($160,000) which appropriation consists
of One Hundred Thirty Thousand Dollars ($130,000) from court costs pursuant to Ordinance 62751, for the purpose of providing
operating expenses for shelters to battered persons and Thirty Thousand Dollars ($30,000) from Marriage and Marriage Dissolution
Fees pursuant to Ordinance 58745 for the purpose of providing financial assistance to shelter for victims of domestic violence
pursuant to Section 455.000 to 455.230, R.S.Mo., 1996.

FUND 1117 COMMUNICATIONS FUND

There is hereby appropriated and set apart the sum of One Million, Five Hundred Ninety Five Thousand, Seven Hundred Twelve
Dollars ($1,595,712) from the Communications Division Fund and anticipated revenues for the operations and expenses of the

2



Board Bill No. 1 ORDINANCE NO. 65198

COMMUNICATIONS DIVISION -DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC UTILITIES and certain expenses of the BUDGET DIVISION.
FUND 1118 LATERAL SEWER FUND

There is hereby appropriated and set apart out of anticipated revenues to the Lateral Sewer Fund the sum of Three Million, Five
Hundred Seventy Eight Thousand, Five Hundred Six Dollars ($3,578,506) for the operations and expenses of the Lateral Sewer
Program.

FUND 1119 MISCELLANEOUS SPECIAL FUNDS

There is hereby appropriated and set apart the sum of Three Million, Seven Hundred Twenty Seven Thousand Dollars ($3,727,000)
from Port Development Fund revenues to fund the PORT DEVELOPMENT PORT AUTHORITY Budget, One Million Dollars
(%$1,000,000) from Surplus Commissions from LICENSE COLLECTOR fees for Commissioned Police Officers, One Hundred
Thousand Dollars ($100,000) from revenues received pursuant to Ordinance No. 61294 and deposited into the Police Training Fund
Account for the sole purpose of training of peace officers, One Million, Three Hundred Eighty Four Thousand, Two Hundred Sixteen
Dollars ($1,384,216) from Lead Remediation Funds for BUILDING COMMISSIONER oversight of Lead Remediation Efforts, Three
Hundred Ninety Nine Thousand, Three Hundred Ninety Two Dollars ($399,392) from revenues received by the CITY HEALTH
DIVISION for Communicable Disease Vaccinations, Two Hundred Thirty Three Thousand Dollars ($233,000) received into the
FOREST PARK FUND for improvements to Forest Park, provided however that the Round Up funds appropriated by this ordinance
shall only be expended for a project, or projects, proposed by the Director of Parks, Recreation and Forestry and approved by
resolution of the Committee on Parks & Environmental Affairs of the Board of Aldermen pursuant to Ordinance 62196, which is
codified as Chapter 5.76 R.C., 1994, Annotated, Thirty Two Thousand Dollars ($32,000) for the CIRCUIT ATTORNEY'S
CONTINGENT FUND, Two Thousand, Five Hundred Dollars ($2,500) for the CIRCUIT ATTORNEY'S TRAINING FUND, and
One Hundred Two Thousand, Five Hundred Ten Dollars ($102,510) from revenues generated by the Circuit Attorney from the
collection of delinquent taxes to fund the collection effort, One Hundred Forty Five Thousand, Five Hundred Dollars, ($145,500)
from fees generated by the Street Excavation Restoration Program for the DIRECTOR OF STREETS to be used solely for materials
and equipment required to properly seal pavement joints following street excavations, One Million Dollars ($1,000,000) from excess
general relief revenues to pay for health care services in the HEALTH CARE TRUST FUND, and One Million, One Hundred
Seventy Eight Thousand, Eight Hundred Ninety Three Dollars ($1,178,893) to pay salaries and benefits of personnel of the
DEPARTMENT OF THE PRESIDENT, BOARD OF PUBLIC SERVICE for special project design and construction supervision
services subject to the availability of funds from those special projects.

FUND 1121 RIVERFRONT GAMING FUND

There is hereby appropriated and set apart the sum of Five Million, One Hundred Seventy Four Thousand, Seven Hundred Twenty
Six Dollars ($5,174,726) out of revenues received from fees pursuant to '313.820 and '313.822 R.S. Mo. for the purposes of providing
for the safety of the public visiting excursion gambling boats, a contribution to the State=s Compulsive Gamblers Fund, and the
purchase of capital equipment and improvements, as hereinafter detailed.

FUNDS 1132 THROUGH 1140 FEDERAL AND STATE GRANTS

Funds appropriated by this ordinance as federal and state grants, identified as Fund #1132 through Fund #1140, may be expended
up to the amount of appropriation, subject only to the availability of funds from the funding agencies. A portion of funds appropriated
for the purpose of demolition of buildings, pursuant to Ordinance 62830, are hereby designated as the local cash matching share
amount required as a condition for receiving funds for the 2001-2002 local law enforcement block grants program, to be administered
by the Bureau of Justice Assistance, U. S. Department of Justice.

FUND 1217 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS FUND

Pursuant to Ordinance No. 60419, there is hereby appropriated and set apart the sum of Eighteen Million, Six Hundred Fifty Four
Thousand, Nine Hundred Dollars ($18,654,900) from the General Fund, and other sources as follows: One Million, One Hundred
Thousand Dollars ($1,100,000) from the accumulated general fund balance in excess of 5% of the FY02 general fund budget, Four
Million, One Hundred thousand Dollars ($4,100,000) from the estimated FY01 General Fund operating balance, One Million, Seven
Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($1,750,000) from the state gasoline tax for improvements of streets and bridges, Six Million, Four
Hundred Seventy Five Thousand Dollars ($6,475,000 from the general fund for current obligations, Four Million Dollars ($4,000,000)
from the Riverfront Gaming Fund, Eighty Thousand Dollars ($80,000) from Debt Service Reserve Earnings from Police Command
Station Debt, Four Hundred Thousand Dollars ($400,000) from the Federal EDI Special Project Grant and Seven Hundred Sixty
Thousand Dollars ($760,000) from the sale of city assets all for the purchase of capital equipment and improvements, as detailed in
Exhibits C and E. Notwithstanding the provisions of Ordinance No. 60419 as amended by Ordinance No. 61250, the Capital Fund
amount of one-half of any General Fund balance from the immediately preceding fiscal year credited to the Capital Fund shall be
interpreted as one-half of the General Fund operating balance of the immediately preceding fiscal year. The signatures of the
President of the Board of Public Service, the Chair of the Capital Committee and the Comptroller shall be required for commitment
of money from this fund.

FUND 1218 TRUSTEE LEASE FUND

There is hereby appropriated and set apart from funds on deposit in Trustee Lease accounts and revenues generated from such funds

-3-



ORDINANCE NO. 65198 Board Bill No. 1

the amount of One Million, One Hundred Seventy Two Thousand, Fifty Dollars ($1,172,050) for payments on various lease debt
agreements of the City, and for project costs as appropriate.

FUND 1220 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS SALES TAX TRUST FUND

There is hereby appropriated and set apart the sum of Eighteen Million, Seven Hundred Fifty Three Thousand, Eight Hundred Dollars
($18,753,800) from revenues in the Capital Improvements Sales Tax Trust Fund, for the following purposes and in the following
amounts, as detailed in Exhibits D and F through N: Nine Million Ninety Three Thousand Seven Hundred Fifty Dollars ($9,093,750)
for capital improvements in the 28 wards of the City, Three Million, Ninety One Thousand Eight Hundred Seventy Five Dollars
($3,091,875) for capital improvements in six major parks, One Million, Eight Hundred Eighteen Thousand, Seven Hundred Fifty
Dollars ($1,818,750) for debt service payments and, notwithstanding the provisions of Section Nine of Ordinance 62885, other capital
improvements related to the Police Department, Five Hundred Forty Five Thousand Six Hundred Twenty Five Dollars ($545,625)
for capital improvements at recreation centers, and Three Million, Six Hundred Forty One Thousand Three Hundred Dollars
($3,641,300) for City wide capital improvements and Five Hundred Sixty Two Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($562,500) for
salaries and expenses of the DEPARTMENT OF THE PRESIDENT, BOARD OF PUBLIC SERVICE for design and engineering
costs related to capital improvement projects.

FUND 1221 FOREST PARK MASTER PLAN FUND

There is hereby appropriated and set apart the sum of Five Hundred Thousand Dollars ($500,000) from revenues received from the
U.S. Department of Agriculture Reforestation Grant for improvements to Forest Park, as detailed in Exhibit O.

FUND 1222 METRO PARKS SALES TAX FUND

There is hereby appropriated and set apart the sum of Two Million, Three Hundred Forty Three Thousand, Seven Hundred Fifty
Dollars ($2,343,750) from revenues received from the Metro Parks Sales Tax Fund for capital improvements to Major Parks and
Neighborhood Parks, as detailed in Exhibits F through K and M.

FUND 1413 TAX INCREMENT FINANCINGS

There is hereby appropriated and set apart all funds deposited in the Pilot Account and the City Tax Account of the Scullin Tax
Increment District Special Allocation Fund of which the sum of One Million, Eight Hundred Ninety Three Thousand, Five Hundred
Fifty Dollars ($1,893,550) is to be used for payment of principal and interest on the Tax Increment Revenues Bonds--Series 1991A
and other costs associated with the bonds. There is hereby appropriated and set apart all funds deposited in the Pilot Account and
the City Tax Account of the Scullin, Cupples, Argyle, Compton-Chouteau, West Pine, Robert E. Lee, Edison Brothers, Convention
Center Hotel, Emerging Technology and 100 North Condominiums Tax Increment District Special Allocation Funds, such funds to
be used to fund Public Projects within each district respectively.

FUND 1510 WATER DIVISION ENTERPRISE FUND

There is hereby appropriated and set apart out of the Waterworks Revenue and from Various Accounts as set forth in Section Six
(@), (b), (c), (d), and (e) of Ordinance No. 49382 approved March 20, 1955, and Ordinance No. 51378 approved June 22, 1962, and
Ordinance No. 55581 approved April 2, 1979, the sum of Forty Five Million, Eight Hundred Thirty Two Thousand, Eight Hundred
Sixteen Dollars ($45,832,816) for the WATER DIVISION.

FUND 1511 THE CITY OF ST. LOUIS AIRPORT ENTERPRISE FUND

There is hereby appropriated and set apart out of Airport Revenue from the Various Accounts set forth in Section 11 (a), (b), (c), (d),
and (e) of Ordinance No. 54999 approved March 19, 1968, the sum of One Hundred Twenty Five Million, Eight Hundred Ninety
Eight Thousand, Three Hundred Seventy Four Dollars ($125,898,374) for the CITY OF ST. LOUIS AIRPORT COMMISSION.

FUND 1611 CENTRALIZED MAILROOM INTERNAL SERVICE FUND

There is hereby appropriated and set apart from revenues received for mailroom services and from line item appropriations contained
within this ordinance, the sum of Eight Hundred Forty Three Thousand, Seven Hundred Three Dollars ($843,703) for the operations
of the Centralized Mail Room as an internal service fund.

FUND 1711 TOURISM FUND

There is hereby appropriated and set apart out of revenues derived from taxes and license fees under Ordinance No. 56263, and other
revenues deposited to the Tourism Fund, the sum of Four Million, Three Hundred Thousand Dollars ($4,300,000) for expenditure
by the CONVENTION AND TOURISM BUREAU for the purposes listed in Section 3.64.020 of the Revised Code of the City of
St. Louis, 1980 Anno.; provided, however, that any contract approved by the Convention and Tourism Bureau providing for payment
to any one corporation or organization in excess of or aggregating in excess of $100,000 during any one fiscal year of the City shall
be subject to the concurrence of the St. Louis Board of Aldermen, which concurrence shall be evidenced by resolution of such Board
adopted after request of the Convention and Tourism Bureau, or by specific inclusion in this Budget Ordinance.

4-



Board Bill No. 1 ORDINANCE NO. 65198

FUND 1713 CITY EMPLOYEES HEALTH & HOSPITAL PLAN FUND

There is hereby appropriated and set apart from funds deposited into the CITY EMPLOYEES HEALTH AND HOSPITAL PLAN
FUND the sum of Twenty Eight Million, One Hundred Ninety Four Thousand, Three Hundred Fifty Dollars ($28,194,350) for the
operations of the Employee Benefits Section of the Department of Personnel.

FUND 1721 CITY CONVENTION & SPORTS FACILITY TRUST FUND

There is hereby appropriated and set apart the sum of Five Million Dollars ($5,000,000) from the funds deposited in the City
Convention and Sports Facility Trust Fund, for the purposes set forth in '67.657.10 R.S.Mo. (1992 Supp.) and for no other purpose
whatsoever.

SECTION FIVE

Ordinance No. 64114 is hereby repealed and pursuant to '393.275 R.S.Mo., 2000, the tax rate of any business license tax on the gross
receipts of utility corporations imposed pursuant to Ordinances No. 58976 and No. 58977 shall be maintained at the rates provided
in such ordinances.

SECTION SIX

Funds appropriated to Department 190-City Wide Accounts shall not be expended for any purpose without specific approval of that
purpose by the Board of Estimate and Apportionment. Such approval shall be evidenced by a majority vote of said Board for each
specific expenditure. Such approval by said Board shall be required in addition to the Board's approval of this budget ordinance.

SECTION SEVEN

By this ordinance, the Comptroller is directed to cause to be made any transfer within or between or among departments or divisions
or funds if such transfers are not more than $250,000 per occurrence and if they are approved by a majority of the Board of Estimate
and Apportionment. For those transfers within a department or division that are between or among accounts in a single account
group, the transfers may be made without prior approval of the Board of Estimate and Apportionment, if not more than $250,000
per occurrence and if approved by the Comptroller and Budget Director. Single account groups for these purposes shall be limited
to the following: personal services, supplies, materials, equipment and contractual services.

SECTION EIGHT

The Comptroller is hereby authorized to pay obligations incurred prior to July 1, 2000 from previously appropriated funds which
have been set aside for the purpose of honoring legally incurred obligations and identified as a reserve for prior year encumbrances
and commitments.

SECTION NINE

Departments with Miscellaneous Contractual Services accounts are hereby authorized to enter into contracts for purposes related to
the conduct of business of their departments. Departments with Repair Contracts for Office and Other Equipment are hereby
authorized to enter into such contracts for repairs to all types of equipment including but not limited to telephones, copiers, fax
machines, computers and printers.

SECTION TEN

A portion of the funds appropriated for the purpose of institutional payments for juveniles under the jurisdiction of the 22" Judicial
Court of Missouri, Family Court-Juvenile Division are hereby designated as the local cash matching share amount required as a
condition for receiving funds for the 2001-2002 Juvenile Accountability Incentive Block Grant. These funds are passed down from
the Office of Juvenile Justice and Delinquency Prevention, U.S. Department of Justice to the Missouri Department of Public Safety
which administers this program.

SECTION ELEVEN

Any provisions of this or any previous ordinance notwithstanding, the Comptroller is hereby authorized to install a new chart of
accounts that will change the account numbers listed in this ordinance, provided that the total expenditures authorized for each cost
center or department is not to be changed.

SECTION TWELVE

This being a general appropriations ordinance and an ordinance making an appropriation for the payment of principal and interest
of the public debt and for the current expenses of the city, it is an emergency measure within the meaning of Sections 19 and 20 of
Article IV of the Charter of the City of St. Louis and therefore this ordinance shall become effective immediately upon its passage
and approval by the Mayor.

City of St. Louis

-5-



ORDINANCE NO. 65198

Fund

Dept

Name

Acct

5101
5136
5137
5138
5142
5197

5201
5206
5211
5224

5420

5501
5502
5503
5507
5508
5510
5520
5526
5530

5804
5831
5833
5886

1010
110

Board of Aldermen

Item Description

PERSONAL SERVICES
Salaries-Regular Employees
Employer Social Security Coverage
Employees Health Insurance
Employee Retirement Plan
Employees Life Insurance
Reserve for Twenty-Seventh Pay

SUPPLIES
Office Supplies
Laundry, Cleaning & Household Supplies
Education and Reference Supplies
Computer Supplies

EQUIPMENT
Lease Purchase of Equipment

CONTRACTUAL SERVICES
Postage and Delivery Cost
Telecom. Services & Repair Contracts
Membership Dues
Repairs to Buildings & Structures
Contract Repairs to Equipment
Rental and Lease of Equipment
Out of Town Travel Expense
Printing and Copying Services
Miscellaneous Contractual Services

MISC. and FIXED CHARGES
Miscellaneous Expenses
Legal Contingency
Ordinance Retrieval Database
Contingency Fund

FY 2002

Department Total

Amounts

1,680,501
128,558
101,925

68,901
6,420

5,882

11,500
200
500

2,000

21,000

32,500
600
100
150

6,000
9,500
15,000
2,500
500

9,000
10,000
10,000

121,800

Board Bill No. 1

Subtotals

1,992,187

14,200

21,000

66,850

150,800

2,245,037



Board Bill No. 1 ORDINANCE NO. 65198

City of St. Louis

FY 2002
Fund 1010
Dept 120
Name Mayor's Office
Acct Item Description Amounts Subtotals
PERSONAL SERVICES
5101 Salaries-Regular Employees 1,788,157
5136 Employer Social Security Coverage 139,797
5137 Employees Health Insurance 61,155
5138 Employee Retirement Plan 73,315
5142 Employees Life Insurance 6,831
5197 Reserve for Twenty-Seventh Pay 6,259
2,075,514
SUPPLIES
5201  Office Supplies 14,000
5206 Laundry, Cleaning & Household Supplies 4,500
5208 Food Supplies 5,000
5211 Education and Reference Supplies 3,650
5230 Miscellaneous Supplies 5,000
32,150
EQUIPMENT
5401 Office Equipment 3,000
5413  Computer Equipment 3,000
6,000
CONTRACTUAL SERVICES
5501 Postage and Delivery Cost 13,500
5502 Telecom. Services & Repair Contracts 12,000
5503 Membership Dues 2,000
5505  Allowances - Carfare 2,000
5508 Contract Repairs to Equipment 5,000
5510  Rental and Lease of Equipment 23,000
5520 Out of Town Travel Expense 20,000
5522 Local Training Programs 3,000
5523 Lobbying and Promotional Expenses 35,000
5530 Miscellaneous Contractual Services 6,000
121,500
MISC. and FIXED CHARGES
5886 Contingency Fund 30,000
30,000
Department Total 2,265,164



ORDINANCE NO. 65198

Fund 1010
Dept 121

Name  SLATE - Youth Development

Acct Item Description

PERSONAL SERVICES
5101 Salaries-Regular Employees
5136 Employer Social Security Coverage
5137 Employees Health Insurance
5138 Employee Retirement Plan
5142 Employees Life Insurance
5197 Reserve for Twenty-Seventh Pay

SUPPLIES
5211 Education and Reference Supplies

CONTRACTUAL SERVICES
5502 Telecom. Services & Repair Contracts
5505  Allowances - Carfare
5511 Rental and Lease of Real Property

MISC. and FIXED CHARGES
5844  Anti-Violence Campaign
5847 Youth Advisory Board

City of St. Louis
FY 2002

Department Total

Board Bill No. 1
Amounts Subtotals
68,489
5,239
4,530
2,808
262
240
81,568
1,000
1,000
2,000
1,000
2,400
5,400
8,000
__ 2000
10,000
97,968



City of St. Louis
FY 2002

ORDINANCE NO. 65198

Board Bill No. 1
Fund 1010
Dept 123
Name Department of Personnel

Acct Item Description
PERSONAL SERVICES
5101 Salaries-Regular Employees
5112 Salaries-Per Performance Employees
5135 Members - Various Boards
5136 Employer Social Security Coverage
5137 Employees Health Insurance
5138 Employee Retirement Plan
5142 Employees Life Insurance
5172 Overtime - Regular Employees
5197 Reserve for Twenty-Seventh Pay
SUPPLIES
5201 Office Supplies
5208 Food Supplies
5211 Education and Reference Supplies
5224 Computer Supplies
EQUIPMENT
5401 Office Equipment
5413 Computer Equipment
5420 Lease Purchase of Equipment
CONTRACTUAL SERVICES
5501 Postage and Delivery Cost
5502 Telecom. Services & Repair Contracts
5503 Membership Dues
5505 Allowances - Carfare
5508 Contract Repairs to Equipment
5510 Rental and Lease of Equipment
5516 Advertising Services
5520 Out of Town Travel Expense
5522 Local Training Programs
5529 Health Care Services
5530 Miscellaneous Contractual Services
MISC. and FIXED CHARGES
5804 Miscellaneous Expenses
5831 Training Opportunities Programs
5832 Premployment - Medical Contract
5834  Safety Program
5836 Executive Recruiting
5838 Suggestion System
5840 Commissioner's Expense Allowance
5841  Tuition Reimbursement
5845 Hearing Officers Contract
5848  Contract for F.D. promotional exams
5856 Criminal Record Checks

Amounts

Subtotals

2,251,690
7,500
5,040

173,058
107,814
92,319
8,601
3,000

7,881

15,000
2,000
4,000

4,000

4,000
1,500

6,900

25,000
8,000
8,000
3,000
8,000

20,000

30,000
8,000
4,300

50,000

10,000

10,000
25,000
62,000
7,500
500
500
4,500
30,000
45,000
500

15,000

Department Total

2,656,903

25,000

12,400

174,300

200,500
3,069,103



ORDINANCE NO. 65198

Fund
Dept

Name

Acct

5101
5136
5137
5138
5142
5197

5201
5230

5413

5501
5502
5508
5510
5530

1010
124

Register

Item Description

PERSONAL SERVICES
Salaries-Regular Employees
Employer Social Security Coverage
Employees Health Insurance
Employee Retirement Plan
Employees Life Insurance
Reserve for Twenty-Seventh Pay

SUPPLIES
Office Supplies
Miscellaneous Supplies

EQUIPMENT
Computer Equipment

CONTRACTUAL SERVICES
Postage and Delivery Cost
Telecom. Services & Repair Contracts
Contract Repairs to Equipment
Rental and Lease of Equipment
Miscellaneous Contractual Services

City of St. Louis
FY 2002

Department Total

-10-

Board Bill No. 1
Amounts Subtotals
96,970
7,418
6,795
3,976
370
339
115,868
2,500
1,500
4,000
2,000
2,000
4,000
100
1,000
3,200
500
8,800
130,668



Board Bill No. 1
Fund 1010
Dept 126
Name  Civil Rights Enforcement Agency
Acct Item Description
PERSONAL SERVICES
5101 Salaries-Regular Employees
5136 Employer Social Security Coverage
5137 Employees Health Insurance
5138 Employee Retirement Plan
5142 Employees Life Insurance
5172 Overtime - Regular Employees
5197 Reserve for Twenty-Seventh Pay
SUPPLIES
5201 Office Supplies
5211 Education and Reference Supplies
5224 Computer Supplies
EQUIPMENT
5420 Lease Purchase of Equipment
CONTRACTUAL SERVICES
5501 Postage and Delivery Cost
5502 Telecom. Services & Repair Contracts
5503 Membership Dues
5505 Allowances - Carfare
5508 Contract Repairs to Equipment
5511 Rental and Lease of Real Property
5516 Advertising Services
5520 Out of Town Travel Expense
5530 Miscellaneous Contractual Services
MISC. and FIXED CHARGES
5804 Miscellaneous Expenses

City of St. Louis
FY 2002

-11-

Department Total

ORDINANCE NO. 65198

Amounts Subtotals

295,691
22,750
15,855
12,123

1,130
1,690

1,035

350,274

5,500
2,000

2,000

9,500

7,000

7,000

4,200
9,000
2,000
250
5,000
45,800
500
1,500

2,500

70,750

5,000

5,000

442,524



ORDINANCE NO. 65198

Fund
Dept

Name

Acct

5101
5112
5136
5137
5138
5142
5172
5197

5201
5206
5209
5210
5211
5224

5401
5402
5413
5420
5429

5501
5502
5503
5505
5508
5510
5516
5520
5521
5522
5525
5526
5530
5572

5804

City of St. Louis
FY 2002

1010
137

Division of the Budget

Item Description

PERSONAL SERVICES
Salaries-Regular Employees
Salaries-Per Performance Employees
Employer Social Security Coverage
Employees Health Insurance
Employee Retirement Plan
Employees Life Insurance
Overtime - Regular Employees
Reserve for Twenty-Seventh Pay

SUPPLIES
Office Supplies
Laundry, Cleaning & Household Supplies
Small Tools and Implements
Wearing Apparel (including Materials)
Education and Reference Supplies
Computer Supplies

EQUIPMENT
Office Equipment
Printing & Reproducing Equipment
Computer Equipment
Lease Purchase of Equipment
Security Equipment

CONTRACTUAL SERVICES
Postage and Delivery Cost
Telecom. Services & Repair Contracts
Membership Dues
Allowances - Carfare
Contract Repairs to Equipment
Rental and Lease of Equipment
Advertising Services
Out of Town Travel Expense
Continuing Professional Education
Local Training Programs
Computer Software
Printing and Copying Services
Miscellaneous Contractual Services
REJIS Court Information Services

MISC. and FIXED CHARGES
Miscellaneous Expenses

Department Total

-12-

Amounts

Board Bill No. 1

Subtotals

2,613,579
5,000
203,687
113,250
107,158
9,984
44,000

9,149

4,250
1,000
1,800
1,000
26,100

64,500

2,500
1,000
32,000
1,000

25,000

1,600
307,160
2,100
1,000
297,452
2,000
1,500
16,000
19,000
132,400
797,000
1,000
195,800
12,500

850

3,105,807

98,650

61,500

1,786,512

850

5,053,319



Board Bill No. 1

Fund 1010

Dept 139

Name  City Counselor

Acct Item Description
PERSONAL SERVICES

5101 Salaries-Regular Employees

5112 Salaries-Per Performance Employees

5136 Employer Social Security Coverage

5137 Employees Health Insurance

5138 Employee Retirement Plan

5142 Employees Life Insurance

5172 Overtime - Regular Employees

5197 Reserve for Twenty-Seventh Pay
SUPPLIES

5201 Office Supplies

5211 Education and Reference Supplies

5224 Computer Supplies
EQUIPMENT

5401 Office Equipment

5413 Computer Equipment

5420 Lease Purchase of Equipment
CONTRACTUAL SERVICES

5501 Postage and Delivery Cost

5502 Telecom. Services & Repair Contracts

5503 Membership Dues

5505  Allowances - Carfare

5508 Contract Repairs to Equipment

5510  Rental and Lease of Equipment

5520 Out of Town Travel Expense

5521  Continuing Professional Education

5530 Miscellaneous Contractual Services

5572 REJIS Court Information Services
MISC. and FIXED CHARGES

5804 Miscellaneous Expenses

5807 Discretionary Fund or PFPC

5810 Guardian ad litems Contract

5845  Contract for Revised Code Supplement

5846 Truman Subsidy

City of St. Louis
FY 2002

Department Total

-13-

ORDINANCE NO. 65198

Amounts Subtotals

2,769,954
124,500
221,617
108,720
113,568

10,581
2,500

9,694

3,361,134

13,000
55,000

1,500

69,500

4,000
2,500

12,200

18,700

27,300
3,500
8,000
700
5,320
200
8,000
12,000

41,152

5,000

111,172

500

1,700,000

90,500

20,000

900,000
2,711,000

6,271,506



ORDINANCE NO. 65198

Fund
Dept

Name

Acct

5101
5112
5136
5137
5138
5142
5197

5201
5206
5209
5210
5211
5224

5413
5420
5422

5501
5503
5505
5508
5511
5519
5520
5521
5522
5526
5530

5803
5804
5830
5831
5832
5834
5839
5840
5841
5842
5843
5845
5846
5849
5850
5886

1010
160

Comptroller

Item Description

PERSONAL SERVICES
Salaries-Regular Employees
Salaries-Per Performance Employees
Employer Social Security Coverage
Employees Health Insurance
Employe